DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDIC	ARE/M	EDICAII) CER	TIFICAT	ION AN	D TRAN	SMITTAL
DADTI	TO DE	COMPT	DEED	DAZTITE	COTE A TEXT	CLIDATES	ZACENICE

Facility ID: 00916

<u></u>	171111	TO BE COMIT	LILD DI I	IIL SIM	EBERTETROENET		racinty ib. 00710
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245409 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.		3. NAME AND AD (L3) EDENBROO (L4) 1875 19TH S	OK OF ROCH	ESTER		4. TYPE OF ACT	7 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW
(L2) 843242200		(L5) ROCHESTE	CR, MN		(L6) 55901	5. Validation	6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNE (L9) 01/13/2015	RSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital	PPLIER CATEG	GORY 09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey A	9. Other fter Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 03/16/2022 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	(L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR EN	DING DATE: (L35)
•	1 (L18) 1 (L17)	B. Not in Com	nce With	gram	And/Or Approved Waivers Of 7 2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN X 5. Life Safety Code	6. Scope of 7. Medical	f Services Limit Director toom Size
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN					15. FACILITY MEETS		
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 81	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS Edenbrook of Rochester 245409 is req 02/03/2022. It is recommended that Cl	uesting a te	mporary waiver for	K-916 for insta	alling a rem			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL	Date:
Karen Aldinger, Unit Supervisor		0	4/06/2022	(L19)	Melissa Poepping, Enforce	ement Specialist	04/06/2022 (L20
PART II	- TO BE	COMPLETED E	BY HCFA RE	EGIONAL	OFFICE OR SINGLE S	TATE AGENCY	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY	(L21)		IPLIANCE WITH	H CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Fina2. Ownership/Contro3. Both of the Above	ol Interest Disclosure St	
22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. I	LTC AGREE	MENT 24	I. LTC AGREEN	MENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	:	(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION 01/01/1987	BEGINNING	G DATE	ENDING DA	TE	VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure	05-Fail	UNTARY to Meet Health/Safety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse		to Meet Agreement
		VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions:	(L44)		03-Risk of Involuntary Terminatio 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHE	vider Status Change
(L27)	B. Rescind St	uspension Date:	(L45)			00 100	
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	9. INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS		
		00160					
(L	28)	00200		(L31)			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	2. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL	L DATE			
(L	32)			(L33)	DETERMINATION APPE	ROVAL	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered April 6, 2022

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245409

Administrator Edenbrook Of Rochester 1875 19th Street Northwest Rochester, MN 55901

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective March 15, 2022 the above facility is certified for:

Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 81 skilled nursing facility beds.

We have recommended CMS approve the waivers that you requested for the following Life Safety Code Requirements: K916.

If you are not in compliance with the above requirements at the time of your next survey, you will be required to submit a Plan of Correction for these deficiency(ies) or renew your request for waiver in order to continue your participation in the Medicare and Medicaid Program.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Edenbrook Of Rochester April 6, 2022

Page 2

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

M. Prig

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered April 6, 2022

Administrator Edenbrook Of Rochester 1875 19th Street Northwest Rochester, MN 55901

RE: CCN: 245409

Cycle Start Date: February 3, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On March 16, 2022, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Correction of the Life Safety Code deficiency(ies) cited under K916 at the time of the February 3, 2022 standard survey, has not yet been verified. Your plan of correction for this deficiency / these deficiencies, including your request for a temporary waiver with a date of completion of September 9, 2022, has been forwarded to the Region V Office of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for their review and determination. Failure to come into substantial compliance with this deficiency / these deficiencies by the date indicated in your plan of correction may result in the imposition of enforcement remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

M. Paig

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

April 6, 2022

Administrator Edenbrook Of Rochester 1875 19th Street Northwest Rochester, MN 55901

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: 3YDJ12

Dear Administrator:

On March 16, 2022 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on February 3, 2022. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

M. Prig

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

Facility ID: 00916

1. MEDICARE/MEDICA	ID PROVIDER N	O.	3. NAME AND AI				4. TYPE OF ACTION: <u>2 (</u> L8)	
(L1) 245409 2.STATE VENDOR OR M	MEDICAID NO		(L4) 1875 19TH S				1. Initial 2. Recertification	
(L2) 843242200	IEDICAID NO.		(L5) ROCHESTI		III WEST	(L6) 55901	3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CH	HANGE OF OWN	JERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU		ORV	<u>02</u> (L7)	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other	
(L9) 01/13/2015			01 Hospital	05 HHA	09 ESRD	13 PTIP 22 CLIA	8. Full Survey After Complaint	
6. DATE OF SURVEY	02/03/202	22 (L34)	02 SNF/NF/Dual	06 PRTF	10 NF	14 CORF	EIGCAL VEAD ENDING DATE: (125)	
8. ACCREDITATION ST		(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct	07 X-Ray	11 ICF/IID		FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)	
0 Unaccredited 2 AOA	1 TJC 3 Other		04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE	12/31	
11LTC PERIOD OF CER	RTIFICATION		10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED	AS:			
From (a):			A. In Complia	ance With		And/Or Approved Waivers Of	The Following Requirements:	
To (b):			_	equirements e Based On:		2. Technical Personnel	6. Scope of Services Limit	
			_			3. 24 Hour RN	7. Medical Director IF) 8. Patient Room Size	
12. Total Facility Beds		81 (L18)	1. A	cceptable POC		4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN 5. Life Safety Code		
13. Total Certified Beds		81 (L17)	X B. Not in Con	npliance with Prog and/or Applied V	_	•	(L12)	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED) BREAKDOWN		Requirements	and/of Applied	warvers.	* Code: B * 15. FACILITY MEETS	(LIZ)	
18 SNF	18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
	81					()()		
(L37)	(L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
16. STATE SURVEY AG	ENCY REMARK	S (IF APPLICA	BLE SHOW LTC CA	ANCELLATION 1	DATE):			
						ote generator annunciator due an annunciator panel and hav	to supply chain issues. The exit date was to it installed by 09/09/2022.	
17. SURVEYOR SIGNAT	ΓURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL Date:	
Kyla Einertson,	. HFE NE II		0	03/08/2022		Melissa Poepping, Enforc	ement Specialist	
	,			737 007 2022	(L19)	Wellssa i oeppilig, Emore	. 05/10/2022	(L20)
	PART	II - TO BE	COMPLETED I	BY HCFA RE	EGIONAI	OFFICE OR SINGLE S	TATE AGENCY	
19. DETERMINATION O	OF ELIGIBILITY			MPLIANCE WITH	H CIVIL		ncial Solvency (HCFA-2572)	
1. Facility is	s Eligible to Partic	ipate	RIGI	HTS ACT:		2. Ownership/Control 3. Both of the Above	ol Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)	
2. Facility i	s not Eligible	(L21)						
		(LZ1)						
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23	B. LTC AGREE!	MENT 24	4. LTC AGREEN	MENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L30)	
OF PARTICIPATION	1	BEGINNING	G DATE	ENDING DA	ТЕ	VOLUNTARY 00	INVOLUNTARY	
01/01/1987						01-Merger, Closure	05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety	
(L24)		(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination		
25. LTC EXTENSION D	PATE: 27		VE SANCTIONS			04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER 07-Provider Status Change	
		A. Suspension	n of Admissions:	(L44)			00-Active	
	(L27)	B. Rescind Su	spension Date:	,				
			1					
			1	(L45)				
28. TERMINATION DAT	TE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY			30. REMARKS		
28. TERMINATION DAT	TE:	29				30. REMARKS		
28. TERMINATION DAT		29 (L28)	. INTERMEDIARY		(L31)	30. REMARKS		
		(L28)	. INTERMEDIARY/	/CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS		
28. TERMINATION DATE 31. RO RECEIPT OF CM		(L28)	. INTERMEDIARY	/CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered February 14, 2022

Administrator Edenbrook Of Rochester 1875 19th Street Northwest Rochester, MN 55901

RE: CCN: 245409

Cycle Start Date: February 3, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On February 3, 2022, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Edenbrook Of Rochester February 14, 2022 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an E tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Karen Aldinger, Unit Supervisor St. Cloud A District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557 Email: karen.aldinger@state.mn.us

Office: (651) 201-3794 Mobile: (320) 249-2805

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

Edenbrook Of Rochester February 14, 2022 Page 3

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by May 3, 2022 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by August 3, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Edenbrook Of Rochester February 14, 2022 Page 4

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

M. Paig

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

PRINTED: 03/18/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1 ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING			C 02/03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901	1 02/	00/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
	compliance with Ap Preparedness Requestions and acted during a	h 2/3/22, a survey for spendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was a standard recertification was NOT in compliance.					
	as your allegation of Department's accelenrolled in ePOC, y	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required the first page of the CMS-2567					
E 015 SS=C	onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulation has beer Subsistence Needs	for Staff and Patients	ΕC)15			3/4/22
		18.113(b)(6)(iii), §441.184(b) §482.15(b)(1), §483.73(b)(1), 85.625(b)(1)					
	develop and impler policies and proceed plan set forth in para assessment at para and the communicathis section. The pbe reviewed and up for LTC facilities].	ocedures. [Facilities] must ment emergency preparedness dures, based on the emergency ragraph (a) of this section, risk agraph (a)(1) of this section, ation plan at paragraph (c) of olicies and procedures must odated every 2 years [annually At a minimum, the policies and ddress the following:					
	and patients wheth	f subsistence needs for staff er they evacuate or shelter in					
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE	_	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

02/23/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COV	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING			C /03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901	•	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 015	place, include, but (i) Food, water, m supplies (ii) Alternate source following: (A) Temperatures safety and for the provisions. (B) Emergency lig (C) Fire detection systems. (D) Sewage and w *[For Inpatient Ho Policies and proce (6) The following: hospice-operated The policies and proce (iii) The provision hospice employee evacuate or shelte limited to the follo (A) Food, water, n supplies. (B) Alternate sour following: (1) Temperatures safety and for the provisions. (2) Emergency lig (3) Fire detection, systems. (C) Sewage and w This REQUIREME by: Based on intervise	t are not limited to the following: edical and pharmaceutical ces of energy to maintain the to protect patient health and safe and sanitary storage of hting. spice at §418.113(b)(6)(iii):] edures. are additional requirements for inpatient care facilities only. procedures must address the of subsistence needs for es and patients, whether they er in place, include, but are not wing: nedical, and pharmaceutical ces of energy to maintain the to protect patient health and safe and sanitary storage of hting. extinguishing, and alarm waste disposal. ENT is not met as evidenced ew and document review, the	E	On 2/21/2022 EP book wa			
		clude in their emergency		information to obtain pharr			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245409	B. WING			C 02/03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901		75 19TH STREET NORTHWEST		<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 030	sewage and waste emergency. This har residents at the face Findings include: Review of the facility failed to address has pharmaceutical supmaintain sewage are emergency. During interview on administrator verified Names and Contact CFR(s): 483.73(c)(1) §483.73(c)(1), §483.73(c)(1), §485.68(c)(1), §485.920(c)(1), §485.920(c)(1). [(c) The [facility multiple of the facility of the facility multiple of the facility multiple of the facility multiple of the facility of the facility of the facility of the facility of th	oplies and how to maintain disposal during an ad the potential to affect 44 ility. by's EPP revealed the facility ow they would obtain oplies and how they would not waste disposal during an 2/2/22, at 10:27 a.m. the ed this information. St Information 1) 16.54(c)(1), §418.113(c)(1), 60.84(c)(1), §482.15(c)(1), 84.475(c)(1), §484.102(c)(1), 5.625(c)(1), §485.727(c)(1), 60.360(c)(1), §491.12(c)(1), st develop and maintain an edness communication planfederal, State and local laws and updated at least every or LTC facilities]. The names include all of the general services under arrangement.	ΕO		waste disposal during emergency. NHA/Maintenance will be educated process Audits will be done monthly to ensu documentation is in place. All findin be brought to the facility s next QA meeting for review and recomment for continuance of monitoring. NHA will be responsible for making documentation is in place	ire igs will API dation	3/4/22

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245409	B. WING			/03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OOK OF ROCHESTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 030	(iv) Other [facilities] (v) Volunteers. *[For Hospitals at § §485.625(c)] The cinclude all of the fol (1) Names and confollowing: (i) Staff. (ii) Entities providin (iii) Patients' physic (iv) Other [hospitals (v) Volunteers. *[For RNHCIs at §4 communication pla following: (1) Names and confollowing: (i) Staff. (ii) Entities providin (iii) Next of kin, gua (iv) Other RNHCIs. (v) Volunteers. *[For ASCs at §416 plan must include at (1) Names and confollowing: (i) Staff. (ii) Entities providin (iii) Patients' physic (iv) Volunteers. *[For Hospices at § communication pla following:	482.15(c) and CAHs at ommunication plan must llowing: tact information for the g services under arrangement. ians and CAHs]. 403.748(c):] The n must include all of the stact information for the g services under arrangement. Indian, or custodian. 6.45(c):] The communication all of the following: stact information for the g services under arrangement. It is serviced and the following: stact information for the g services under arrangement. It is serviced and the following: stact information for the g services under arrangement. It is serviced and call of the following: stact information for the g services under arrangement. It is serviced and call of the following: services under arrangement.	EO	30			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING		I	C /03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	iR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901	1 021	03/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) BULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE			ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 030	following: (i) Hospice employ (ii) Entities providin (iii) Patients' physic (iv) Other hospices *[For HHAs at §484 plan must include at (1) Names and cor following: (i) Staff. (ii) Entities providin (iii) Patients' physic (iv) Volunteers. *[For OPOs at §484 plan must include at (2) Names and cor following: (i) Staff. (ii) Entities providin (iii) Staff. (iii) Entities providin	ees. g services under arrangement. cians. 4.102(c):] The communication all of the following: ntact information for the g services under arrangement. cians. 6.360(c):] The communication	EC	,		
	Donation Service A This REQUIREME by: Based on interviev facility's communic required informatio information for phy to affect all 44 resid Findings include: Review of the facili	NT is not met as evidenced v and document review, the ation plan failed to include the n including names and contact sicians. This had the potential dents in the facility. ty's EPP revealed the facility visician and their contact		On 2/21/2022 EPP book was use with all physicians for the common phone numbers. NHA and DON were educated or process and how to update addits will be done monthly to educumentation is in place and a physicians are listed. All finding brought to the facility is next Queneting for review and recommon for continuance of monitoring. NHA will be responsible for make	nunity and on the nsure Ill correct s will be API endation	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING				C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B75 19TH STREET NORTHWEST OCHESTER, MN 55901	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 031	During interview on administrator ackno of physicians and the emergency prepare Emergency Official	2/2/22, at 11:04 a.m. the owledged there was not a list neir contact numbers in the edness plan. s Contact Information	E 0		documentation is in place		3/4/22
55=C	§441.184(c)(2), §46 §483.73(c)(2), §483 §485.68(c)(2), §485	2) 16.54(c)(2), §418.113(c)(2), 60.84(c)(2), §482.15(c)(2), 3.475(c)(2), §484.102(c)(2), 5.625(c)(2), §485.727(c)(2), 86.360(c)(2), §491.12(c)(2),					
	emergency prepare that complies with I and must be review 2 years [annually for	ust develop and maintain an edness communication plan Federal, State and local laws yed and updated at least every or LTC facilities]. The n must include all of the					
	information for the (i) Federal, State, to emergency prepare (ii) The State Licens	ribal, regional, and local edness staff. sing and Certification Agency. e State Long-Term Care					
	*[For ICF/IIDs at §4 information for the	.83.475(c):] (2) Contact following:					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245409	B. WING			03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041 SS=C	(i) Federal, State, to emergency prepare (ii) Other sources of (iii) The State Licer (iv) The State Prote This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to ense Preparedness Plant information for Federal staff, the State Licerand contact information and the potential to currently residing in Findings include: The facility's EPP wadministrator. The a communication prodocumentation of emergency prepared Licensing and Cert Ombudsman. On 2/2/22, at 11:08 this information.	ribal, regional, and local edness staff. of assistance. Insing and Certification Agency. Institute and Advocacy Agency. Institute and Advocacy Agency. Institute and Advocacy Agency. Institute as evidenced Invalid a evidence Invalid a evidenced In	E 031	Emergency Preparedness book was updated to include contact informat federal emergency preparedness of the state licensing and certification and contact information for the Ombudsman. NHA and DON were educated regathe process of the documentation a effect it can have on residents. Audits will be done monthly to ensu documentation is in place for the contact information. All findings will brought to the facility is next QAPI meeting for review and recommend for continuance of monitoring. NHA will be responsible for making documentation is in place.	rding and the breed dation sure	3/4/22
	hospital must imple power systems bas forth in paragraph (policies and proced	on for Participation: I standby power systems. The ement emergency and standby sed on the emergency plan set (a) of this section and in the dures plan set forth in) and (ii) of this section.				

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		COMPLETED		
		245409	B. WING		02	2/03/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
E 041	[LTC facility and the emergency and stathe emergency and stathe emergency planthis section. §482.15(e)(1), §483 Emergency general must be located in requirements found Code (NFPA 99 and Amendments TIA 112-5, and TIA 12-6) and Tentative Intering 12-2, TIA 12-3, and when a new structure or building 482.15(e)(2), §483. Emergency general [hospital, CAH and the emergency power and [maintenance] Health Care Facilities Safety Code. 482.15(e)(3), §483.	25(e) standby power systems. The e CAH] must implement andby power systems based on a set forth in paragraph (a) of 3.73(e)(1), §485.625(e)(1) tor location. The generator accordance with the location in the Health Care Facilities d Tentative Interim 2-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, TIA 1, Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 m Amendments TIA 12-1, TIA TIA 12-4), and NFPA 110, are is built or when an existing g is renovated. 73(e)(2), §485.625(e)(2) tor inspection and testing. The LTC facility] must implement ver system inspection, testing, requirements found in the es Code, NFPA 110, and Life	EO	41				
	Emergency genera LTC facilities] that r to power emergence for how it will keep operational during t evacuates.	tor fuel. [Hospitals, CAHs and naintain an onsite fuel source by generators must have a plan emergency power systems he emergency, unless it						

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(С	
		245409	B. WING			02/	03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B75 19TH STREET NORTHWEST OCHESTER, MN 55901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 041	section are approver reference by the Di Federal Register in 552(a) and 1 CFR practical from the scinspect a copy at the Center, 7500 Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this magoz-741-6030, or ghttp://www.archives_federal_regulation If any changes in the incorporated by refedocument in the Feather changes. (1) National Fire Probatterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169, 1.617.770.3000. (i) NFPA 99, Healthedition, issued Auguition, issued Auguition, issued Auguition, issued Auguition, TIA 12-3 to NFF (vi) TIA 12-5 to NFF (vi) TIA 12-6 to NFF (vii) NFPA 101, Life issued August 11, 2 (viii) TIA 12-1 to NFF (viii) TIA 12-1 to NFF (viii) TIA 12-2 to NFF (viii) TIA 12-2 to NFF (viii) TIA 12-1 to NFF (viii) TIA 12-2 to NFF (viiii) TIA 12-2 to NFF (viiiiii) TIA 12-2 to NFF (viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	rporated by reference in this ed for incorporation by rector of the Office of the accordance with 5 U.S.C. part 51. You may obtain the burces listed below. You may be CMS Information Resource rity Boulevard, Baltimore, MD rchives and Records RA). For information on the laterial at NARA, call to to: a.gov/federal_register/code_of s/ibr_locations.html. bis edition of the Code are rece, CMS will publish a lideral Register to announce of the code are received and the code are received	E	041				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING			03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901	, 02/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	2013. (xiii) NFPA 110, Sta Standby Power Systians to chapter 7, is This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to test required. This had to residents in the facility failed to test required. This had to residents in the facility failed to test required. This had to residents in the facility failed to test required. This had to residents in the facility failed to test required. This had to residents in the facility. As a result of the Li 2/10/22, during docenvironmental servit was revealed that exercised under load November and Dec 2022. The ESD verification surversacility. Complaint in conducted. Your facility. Complaint in conducted. Your facilities. The following composibstantiated with results of the following composition of the following com	PA 101, issued October 22, andard for Emergency and stems, 2010 edition, including saued August 6, 2009 Note is not met as evidenced and document review, the their emergency generator as the potential to affect all 44 dility. If e Safety Code survey on umentation review with the fice director (ESD) on 2/10/22, at the generator had not been ad for 30 minutes during sember, 2021 and January, rified a test had not occurred. TS In 2/3/22, a standard by was conducted at your investigations were also cility was found to be NOT in the requirements of 42 CFR 483, ments for Long Term Care Islaints were found to be no deficiencies cited due to ad by the facility prior to survey.	E 04	On 02/23/2022 the emergency ge was exercised under load for 30 m Monthly testing will be conducted f future months. Maintenance will be educated on t requirement for generator testing of monthly basis. Audits for testing and inspecting the generator under load for 30 minute be completed monthly. All findings brought to the facility is next QAPI meeting for review and recommen for continuance of monitoring. The Director of Maintenance will b responsible for compliance.	he he he will be led	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING				C 03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	021	03/2022
EDENBR	OOK OF ROCHESTE	R			OCHESTER, MN 55901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Continued From pa	ge 10 plaints were found to be	FC	000			
	UNSUBSTANTIATE H5409106C/MN79 H5409107C/MN762 H5409108C/MN75 H5409110C/MN712 H5409111C/MN708 H5409112C/MN653	ED: 143 266 190 280 382					
	as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.					
F 582 SS=D	onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulations has bee Medicaid/Medicare	Coverage/Liability Notice	F 5	582			3/15/22
	writing, at the time facility and when the Medicaid of- (A) The items and some nursing facility served for which the reside (B) Those other items and for charged, and the auservices; and	e facility must dicaid-eligible resident, in of admission to the nursing e resident becomes eligible for services that are included in ices under the State plan and ent may not be charged; ms and services that the or which the resident may be mount of charges for those dicaid-eligible resident when					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245409	B. WING _		02	/03/2022	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER OK OF ROCHESTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Si S	pecified in §483.1 ection. 483.10(g)(18) The esident before, or eriodically during vailable in the facervices, including overed under Medicility's per diem r.) Where changes acility's per diem r.) Where changes are decided State plan otice to residents easonably possible) Where changes ems and services acility must inform 0 days prior to impli of a resident decident of a reserved ecility, regardless er diem rate, for the esided or reserved ecility, regardless ischarge notice revy The facility must refund the resident within ate of discharge for the resident within ate of discharge farehalf of an individiate of discharge farehalf of an individiate of dis	to the items and services $0(g)(17)(i)(A)$ and (B) of this $0(g)(17)(i)(A)$ and (B) of this $0(g)(17)(i)(A)$ and $0(g)$ of this $0(g)(17)(i)(A)$ and $0($		32			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245409	B. WING _			03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901		CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 582	facility failed to pronursing facility adv. non-coverage (SNI Medicare part A no advance for 2 of 4 Medicare part A coremained in the facility's Benefit facility's facility and to mursing stay progress notes ind the responsible part form was reviewed 12/20/21, the last conservices. On 2/01/22, at 10:20(RN)-A stated the Stwo-day notice. On 02/01/22, at 2:00(DON) stated the Stwo-day in advanctices for R7 and of Medicare-A coverage.	w, and document review, the vide the required skilled anced beneficiary notice of FABN) (CMS 10055), notice of n-coverage two days in residents (R7, R25) whose verage ended and then cility. Ilicare Non-Coverage (CMS arm dated 9/3/21, revealed R7 skilled nursing stay beginning BN form was signed and dated vered day of Medicare-A redicare Non-Coverage (CMS evealed R25 would be liable for a beginning 12/21/21. The icated this was reviewed with rety on 12/17/21. The SNFABN with the responsible party on covered day of Medicare-A redicare-A registered nurse SNFABN did not require a synchronic	F 58	The noted residents R7 a not financially affected nor related to the notice less to Both remained in facility Reprivate pay and R25 remained in Medicaid. 1. Review of all SNFABN days. 2. Education to MDS nurror issuing SNFABN. 3. Audit SNFABN notices four weeks 4. All findings will be brofacility is next QAPI meet and recommendation for comonitoring. 5. NHA/MDS or designer responsible for compliance.	r were displaced han 48 hours. R7 went to ined on White last 30 rse on process is weekly times ught to the ing for review continuance of e are		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING		1	C (03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901	1 02	00,2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 582	far enough in advar an informed decision resident with at least he/she agrees with Grievances	once to enable resident to make on and delivered to the st two days' notice even if the notice/decision.		582 585		3/15/22	
SS=D	grievances to the fathat hears grievance reprisal and without reprisal. Such griev respect to care and furnished as well as furnished, the beha residents, and othe facility stay.	, , ,					
	resolve grievances accordance with thi §483.10(j)(3) The fa	orompt efforts by the facility to the resident may have, in s paragraph. acility must make information wance or complaint available					
	grievance policy to of all grievances recontained in this pa provider must give a to the resident. The include: (i) Notifying residen postings in promine	acility must establish a ensure the prompt resolution garding the residents' rights ragraph. Upon request, the a copy of the grievance policy grievance policy must t individually or through ent locations throughout the offile grievances orally					

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245409	B. WING				C
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245409	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	03/2022
	ROOK OF ROCHESTE	R		18	875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST COCHESTER, MN 55901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	(meaning spoken) grievances anonymof the grievance offican be filed, that is address (mailing arnumber; a reasona completing the revito obtain a written ogrievance; and the independent entitie be filed, that is, the Quality Improveme Agency and State I program or protecti (ii) Identifying a Griresponsible for overeceiving and track conclusions; leadin by the facility; main information associal example, the identify grievances submitt written grievance docordinating with stancessary in light of (iii) As necessary, the prevent further poteright while the alleginvestigated; (iv) Consistent with reporting all alleged abuse, including injund/or misapproprianyone furnishing sprovider, to the adras required by State (v) Ensuring that all	or in writing; the right to file flously; the contact information ficial with whom a grievance, his or her name, business and email) and business phone ble expected time frame for ew of the grievance; the right decision regarding his or her contact information of s with whom grievances may pertinent State agency, and Organization, State Survey cong-Term Care Ombudsman on and advocacy system; evance Official who is reseeing the grievance process, ing grievances through to their g any necessary investigations taining the confidentiality of all atted with grievances, for thy of the resident for those end anonymously, issuing ecisions to the resident; and tate and federal agencies as a f specific allegations; aking immediate action to ential violations of any resident ed violation is being §483.12(c)(1), immediately diviolations involving neglect, uries of unknown source, ation of resident property, by services on behalf of the ministrator of the provider; and	F	585			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						C	
		245409	B. WING			02/0	3/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST COCHESTER, MN 55901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	the steps taken to i summary of the per regarding the reside as to whether the gronfirmed, any correlated by the facility and the date the wrealth of the residents' rigor if an outside entiting or if an outside entiting or if an outside entiting the State Survey Agorganization, or loc confirms a violation rights within its area (vii) Maintaining evinesult of all grievants a years from the issued decision. This REQUIREMED	ige 15 It of the resident's grievance, investigate the grievance, a rtinent findings or conclusions ent's concerns(s), a statement rievance was confirmed or not rective action taken or to be as a result of the grievance, itten decision was issued; atte corrective action in atte law if the alleged violation this is confirmed by the facility the ty having jurisdiction, such as gency, Quality Improvement cal law enforcement agency of responsibility; and dence demonstrating the ces for a period of no less than suance of the grievance NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document	F	585	The resident has the right to voice		
		ailed to follow its grievance idents (R21) reviewed for ems.			grievances to the facility or other ag or entity that hears grievances without discrimination or reprisal and without of discrimination or reprisal. R21 was helped to find items that we missing and shows the grievance.	out ut fear	
	When interviewed of stated she had bee other items of cloth weeks. R21 stated, reported it to every not feel as though a	inimum Data Set (MDS) dated cognitively intact. on 1/31/22, at 12:18 p.m. R21 n missing a shirt and several ing for over two and a half she felt as though she had one in laundry services, but did anything was being done. At			missing and shown the grievance process. Resident had no mental or physical distress from this incident. 1. Post signage around building the grievances can be written or verbal. Posting will include how to report a grievance. Who is the grievance off Dave Molitor, Administrator, (507) 2 9449, d.molitor@edenbrookrochest 2. Education to staff about the grievances and where to find form	nose ficial is 282- ter.com	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING				03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST COCHESTER, MN 55901	1 02/		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	room, and R21 was of missing items to maybe someone pure asked HK-B if they closets as she was Vikings shirt on a rasome time. HK-B si suggestion to my si When interviewed of stated HK-B had to missing clothing on had received an unproviding a descript had just been laying unsure for how long told her about the nishe had looked in the told R21, "in a coup closets." HK-A state report or grievance. When interviewed denvironmental service grievance form sho given it to the facilit stated the proper pure was for the person the grievance form, take note, then brin initiate a search for complete the grievatheir investigation, a stated any resident form from the nurse ESD stated there his staff about the process.	sobserved to repeat her report HK-B. HK-B said, "yeah, at it in the wrong closet." R21 couldn't look in other resident sure she had seen her gray ack going down the hall at tated, "I guess I could make a upervisor." on 2/1/22, at 10:42 a.m. HK-A ld her about R21's concern of 1/31/22. HK-A recalled she dated, unsigned note tion of the missing items, but it g on the desk and she was g. HK-A stated that after HK-B hissing clothing on 1/31/22, he lost and found, and then ble days I will look in the ed she had not filled out any on 2/1/22, at 10:42 a.m. the ices director (ESD) stated a uld have been filled out and y social worker (SW). ESD rocedure for missing items receiving the report to fill out hand it to the SW who would g to ESD. The ESD would any missing items and ance form with the findings of and return it to the SW. ESD or staff could get a grievance es station or from the SW. ad been plenty of training to	F 5	685	 Audit- Random testing of staff process every week for four weeks All findings will be brought to the facility is next QAPI meeting for reand recommendation for continuar monitoring. NHA/SS or designee are respondent compliance 	s. ne view nce of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING			C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OOK OF ROCHESTE	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901	, , , , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	laying on the SW's the grievance shee you walked in the dafter talking to the sexpectation for staft the time any reside as missing personal According to a facil Grievance/Concerrong. Facility will not all grievances. 2. Facility will presidents and have common areas of include facility entrastation, etc. 3. Facility staff alleged violations 8. Facility will use a grievance investignment of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(c) (not separate the separate that cause the allegt that cause the allegt that cause the allegt after the allegt that cause the allegt that cause the allegt that cause the allegt as mistreatment, inclusions after the allegt that cause the allegt that cause the allegt as mistreatment in the separate reported immediately and the separately and the separa	ssing items was observed desk. The SW stated, "I got about two minutes before door. [The ESD] filled it out surveyor." SW stated an ff to fill out a grievance form at ant should have a concern such al items. It y policy titled a last revised 1/14/22: make prompt efforts to resolve provide this policy and form to be them readily available in of the facility, areas may ance, reception desk, nurses' will immediately report all use the information gathered in gation to prevent further ons of any resident rights and Violations	F 5			3/15/22

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245409	B. WING _			03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	the events that cau abuse and do not rethe administrator of officials (including the adult protective serfor jurisdiction in lost accordance with Strace procedures. §483.12(c)(4) Repositive stigations to the designated represe accordance with Strace Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMENT Based on interview facility did not file at 1 of 2 residents' (Remoney while living Findings include: R10's significant che (MDS) dated 1/25/2 cognitively intact. When interviewed of stated he had repositively and could not done about his consistence.	se the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to f the facility and to other of the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides ng-term care facilities) in ate law through established of the results of all endaministrator or his or her entative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified invention and document review, the report to the State Agency for 10) allegations of missing in the facility. In ange Minimum Data Set 22, identified them as a con 1/31/22, at 1:30 p.m. R10 recall if anything had been cern.	F 60	R10 had possibly lost mone SS checked in with resident not want help with finding the has no emotional or physica the event. Resident was ed VA process and the resource community can give him. Re already had lock box in place money. 1. Community will report al abuse of a resident to the stamanner. 2. Review all grievances for month to ensure that none we reportable as VAs. 3. Educate staff about the stamanner.	and he did e money and I distress from ucated on the es that the esident e to secure I incidents of ate in a timely or the past vere VA process.		
	administrator stated report R10 was mis	on 1/31/22, at 6:07 p.m. the d he had never received a ssing \$800.		4. Signs around community to report, who to report, what how to report. (Pink sheets)5. Audit weekly to ensure the grievances have been report.	t to report and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING				C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST COCHESTER, MN 55901	1 OZIV	00/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	social worker (SW) receiving a concerr never heard from F money. SW stated where he could kee When interviewed of stated, the \$800 has months but he was R10 said his sister bank for him because wanted to go buy so he kept it in an envistated, "I never had R10 reported he was and when he came money, but did not said he later found bedside stand but to repeated that he had could not recall examples as since." At the time observed to have mabout his room, individually and also loose change in a completed in Augus hired. Administrator stated related to R10's mis completed in Augus hired. Administrator to R10 about the midifficult, and the Adhim on a good day.	age 19 Istated she did not recall Inform related to R10, and had It that he was missing any R10 had a lockbox in his room It phis personal items. It is personal items. He said It is person he tole. It is personal items it is person he is person he is person he is person he is personal items scattered it is personal items scattered items. It is personal items scattered items it would be reported and items it would be reported and items it is personal items scattered items. It is personal items is personal items is personal items in the interview	F6	609	for 4 weeks 6. All findings will be brought to the facility is next QAPI meeting for reand recommendation for continual monitoring. 7. NHA/DON/SS or designee are responsible for compliance	eview nce of	

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER		, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLETED		
		245409	B. WING			C (03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OOK OF ROCHESTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	anything done. The missing money gries by the previous sood minimally investigate time. The administre missing \$800 should state agency and in possible theft, but he has of 2/2/22, no represent the possible theft, but he has of 2/2/22, no represent to a facily According to a facily Abuse and Neglect with a policy addensed the residents are suscent exploitation due to care." "Any nursing who becomes award neglect or misapprosafeguard the resident report to the Nursing designee. The Nursing designee will report State and Federal residence."	e administrator stated R10's evance had been documented cial worker, and had been ted by the administrator at that cator stated the allegation of d have been reported to the evestigated at that time as and not.	F 6	09		
	§483.21(b)(2) A corbe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive	2)(i)-(iii) Thehensive Care Plans The properties of the plan and the	F 6	57		3/15/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING			02/0	3/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR EDENBROOK OF RO		R		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901		
PREFIX (EACH I	DEFICIENC'	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
resident. (C) A nurs resident. (D) A mem (E) To the the resident an explanamedical resident's (F) Other adisciplines or as requively (iii)Review team after comprehe assessme This REQUIPM Based on facility failed held after assessme care confermal resident's resident's (F) Other adisciplines or as requively (iii)Review team after comprehe assessme This REQUIPM Based on facility failed held after assessme care confermal resident and	tending patered number of forextent pant and the ation municord if the esident reable for appropriate as determined as determined to ensure and the ested by the ed to ensure a significant for 1 corrences. Include: Significant characteristics on 8/5 demender.	ohysician. rse with responsibility for the ith responsibility for the ood and nutrition services staff. racticable, the participation of e resident's representative(s). st be included in a resident's ne participation of the resident epresentative is determined the development of the	F	657	The resident R7 care conference scheduled 02/23/2022. 1. Care conferences were held up admission and when a quarterly, and or change of condition MDS assessives completed. 2. Educate SS on the Care Plan procession of the Car	nual ment rocess Care on for dicare eiew	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING_			C 03/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901		00/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	During an interview stated he was not a and was not sure w about when asked a R7's medical record conference since ac On 2/01/22, at 11:1 stated care confere admission, quarterly condition basis. SS documentation in R conference held washould have had an time. SS stated R7 MDS on 9/15/21 and care conferences we condition MDS asses scheduled care conferences were held to a quarterly, annual assessment was conferences were held to a quarterly, annual assessment was concluded, "Every efficare plan meetings"	on 1/31/22, at 1:59 p.m. R7 ware of any care conferences that this writer was talking about care conferences. d revealed R7 had one care dmission held on 9/1/21. 1 a.m. social services (SS) nces should be held on y, annual or change of verified the only 7's medical record for a care as on 9/1/21. SS stated R7 nother care conference by this had a change of condition d 11/19/21 and verified no vere held for these change of essments. SS stated R7's next afference was scheduled p.m. the director of nursing expectation was care held upon admission and when or change of condition MDS	F 6	6. SS or designee are rescompliance	ponsible for	
	family." Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of	care	F 6	84		3/15/22
	J : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` ´com	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING			C 03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Quality of care is applies to all treat facility residents. assessment of a that residents recaccordance with practice, the comcare plan, and the This REQUIREM by: Based on obserview, the facility of 1 of 1 resident failed to follow-up receive edema carriage include: R4's 5 day perspending include: R4's 5 day perspending included, cognitive assistance for dreat dimited assist mobility, and had upper extremity. If malignant neopla of left upper limb, was not marked of	a fundamental principle that the threat and care provided to Based on the comprehensive resident, the facility must ensure eive treatment and care in professional standards of prehensive person-centered eresidents' choices. ENT is not met as evidenced ration, interview, and document afailed to monitor the condition as (R4) with lymphedema and on orders provided for R4 to are. ective payment system (PPS) et (MDS) dated 1/17/21, ely intact, required extensive essing, bathing and grooming ance of 1 person for wheel chair limited range of motion of left R4's diagnoses included, a sm of connective and soft tissue including the shoulder. Edema	F	Quality of Care The resident R4 with lymphe evaluated during the survey to be treated for lymphedem There was no negative impa resident due to the delay of the being placed. 1. Review the last 30 days therapy to validate they have entered and addressed 2. Education on order productive to nursing staff, Health Coordinator, and therapy 3. Audit therapy orders were accuracy of process times for the standard recommendation for commonitoring. 5. DON or designee are recompliance	and continues ha by therapy. he to not the the order of orders for he been dessing and th Unit ekly to ensure bour weeks hour to the g for review intinuance of		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING _		02	/03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	therapy and had to she has had lymph that her upper arm ever been. During observation was in her room an wrapped yet today. R4's current physic did not show an ord wrap her left upper. R4's care plan did regarding her lymph care or monitoring. A hand written form indicated she had be lymphedema construction therapy upper extremity fing stretch wrap daily a per day and then really and then resulting the stretch wrap daily a per day and the resulting the stretch wrap daily a per day and the resulting the stretch wrap daily a per day and the resulting the stretch wrap daily a per day and the resulting the stretch wrap daily a per day and the resulting the stretch wrap daily a per day and the resulting the stretch wrap daily a per day and the resulting the stretch wrap daily a per day and the resulting the stretch wrap daily a per day and the resulting the stretch wrap daily a per day and	do the care herself. R4 stated edema for many years, but was now larger than it had on 2/1/22, at 11:13 a.m. R4 d stated her arm had not been ian orders for February 2022 der to monitor edema or to extremity. not contain information hedema or any directions for of this condition. In In R4's medical record been seen 1/6/22 for left ultation, and ordered were written for physical or (PT or OT) to wrap R4's left gers, hand and arm with short and leave in place for 23 hours	F 68	34			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING _			C / 03/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	provided to the nurcare. OT-A stated to arm herself, the factor sure the wrap was. When interviewed dicensed practical may are that one of Fout she did not provedema. LPN-C said wrapped the arm, to was not able to desinterventions a nursprovide care for edishe had been taughthere were never all edema she had not recall R4 asking her care plan. DON stated R4's diagnosis list, and scare plan. DON stated monitoring edema acondition, and mon medical provider as monitoring and any should be listed on administration order reminded to monitor DON also said a nuedema, but not see clarify this with the confirmed that R4 is her care plan, and and seed to the confirmed that R4 is her care plan, and and seed to the confirmed that R4 is her care plan, and and seed to the confirmed that R4 is her care plan, and and seed to the care plan, and and the care plan, and the care plan and	are that no orders had been sing staff to provide edema hat even if R4 wrapped her cility was responsible to make in place and correctly applied. On 2/3/22, at 9:46 a.m. urse (LPN)-C stated she was R4's arms was, "very swollen," vide any treatment for the d she thought perhaps PT out she did not know. LPN-C scribe any nursing se could take independently to ematous extremities and said at to go by orders, and since my treatments orders for R4's it done anything. She did not	F 68	34		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245409	B. WING			C 03/2022
	PAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 684 Continued From page 26 A policy specific to edema care and monitoring was not provided, but a facility policy titled Resident Assessment and Examination dated 8/1/15 indicated residents should be assessed abnormalities in health states in order that the care team could implement interventions to address the concern. The policy indicated a bosystems review, which included edema, was to be performed and any abnormalities reported to the physician. F 759 SS=D CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication Error Rts 5 Pront or More CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f)(1) Medication Errors. The facility must ensure that its- §483.45(f)(1) Medication error rates are not 5 percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and documer review, the facility failed to ensure a medication error rate of less than 5%, medication errors we noted for 3 out of 26 medications observed, affecting 2 residents (R44 and R35) for a medication error rate of 12%. Findings include: R44's significant change Minimum Data Set			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901		
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	A policy specific to was not provided, be Resident Assessme 8/1/15 indicated residence abnormalities in headerest team could imaddress the concert	edema care and monitoring but a facility policy titled ent and Examination dated sidents should be assessed for alth states in order that the plement interventions to n. The policy indicated a body	F 6	84		
	be performed and a the physician. Free of Medication CFR(s): 483.45(f) (1 §483.45(f) Medicati	Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More on Errors.	F 7:	59		3/15/22
	percent or greater; This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility for the faci	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to ensure a medication an 5%, medication errors were 6 medications observed, s (R44 and R35) for a te of 12%.		The residents noted in findings R 44 blood sugars were monitore error with no noted adverse effect. 1. Education immediately started insulin pen administration for nursuand continues. 2. Audit hands on observation of insulin administration technique I LPN-B weekly times 4 weeks, rate audits for other nurses weekly to weeks. 3. All findings will be brought to facility is next QAPI meeting for and recommendation for continut monitoring. 4. DON or designee are respondented.	ed post ets. ed on sing staff of the RN-C and ndom times four the review ance of	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	, ,	OATE SURVEY
		245400				С
		245409	B. WING			2/03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901)DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	(RN)-C was obser flex-pens for R44' flex pen contains and has a mechan administered is set and only that amo was to receive 7 uacting insulin) twicof Tresiba insulin each morning accadministration received RN-C performed for the flex-pen with a needle. RN-C that to match the ordefailed to prime the dial to 2 units and prior to setting the R44's morning block R44's morning block R44's room. RN-C spot on R44's about Aspart, and held to seconds and then right side of the all RN-C stated she is properly use a flex on 2/2/22, 8:24 a. (LPN)-B was observant insulin dosher morning meal hygiene, retrieved medication cart, whose to match the in the MAR. LPN-a needle to R35's needle to the flex-	age 27 a.m. a registered nurses ved to prepare two insulin sordered breakfast insulin (athe vial of insulin inside the pen, nism where the dose to be of on a dial at the top of the pen, unt can then be injected). R44 inits of Aspart insulin (a rapid se daily with meals, and 32 units (a long acting insulin) once ording to his medication ord (MAR) for February 2020. In and hygiene, cleansed the top in an alcohol wipe and attached en set the dial for each insuling red dose in the MAR. RN-C needle (setting the flex-pen injecting that into the needle dose). RN-C ascertained od sugar and proceeded to capplied gloves, cleansed a omen where she injection the needle in place for 10 gave the Tesiba, also on the odomen in the same manner. In additional received training in how to capen when she was hired. In a licensed practical nurse erved in preparation of R35's et, 26 units to be injected with the LPN-B performed hand R35's insulin flex pen from the riped the top and dialed the physician ordered dose listed as then carried the flex-pen and room where she attached the pen. LPN-B then observed of find a spot that was not	F 7	759		

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		COM	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245409	B. WING _			/03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	the flex-pen needle dose. After about 2 seconds she remove abdomen, carried it dispose of the need hygiene. LPN-B state on how to use an irrago," but did not reshould be primed be LPN-B was aware to remain in the tiss but said, "I usually be LPN-B stated she to in place for five second when interviewed director of nursing procedure when us place the needle or two units of insulination nurse should check and set the dial to remove the discarded and the place of the needle should be subcutaneous tissue. After injection the rediscarded and the place of 2 units to pwith needle pointing the bubbles will rise button all the way in insulin comes out to second the needle pointing the subcutaneous tissue.	the area and gently inserted into the flesh, and injected the seconds, and not more than 3 yed the needle from the to the medication cart to dle, and performed hand ated she had received training insulin flex-pen "a long time call learning that the needle refore setting the insulin dose, that the needle was supposed sue for "awhile" after injection, just hold it until, I don't know." Hought she had left the needle conds. On 2/2/22, at 8:40 a.m. the (DON) stated the correct ing an insulin flex-pen is to in the pen and to prime it with After priming the pen, the contact the order for the correct dose match the order. DON stated the inserted straight into the lee before injecting the dose. Heedle should be removed and	F 75	59		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245409	B. WING _			03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	come out, get a new the correct dose. So until the number sh administering insuli "keep the pen straig the skin. Using you button all the way dwindow returns to "removing the needl Residents are Free CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2) The facility must en §483.45(f)(2) Residents are Free CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2) Resident and the improper in 2 of 3 residents (Rainsulin. R44 receives one, and the impropential to result in being injected in all Findings include: R44's significant che (MDS) dated 1/14/2 with diagnosis includinsulin injections dated R35's quarterly MD severe cognitive im diabetes and received On 2/1/22, 9:15 a.m.	w needle.) Check the order for elect the correct dose and dial ows in the window." When n, the procedure included, ght and insert the needle into r thumb, press the injection own, when the number in the 0," slowly count to 10 before e." of Significant Med Errors 2) sure that its-lents are free of any significant NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and record jection technique was used for 14 and R35) who received at 2 doses, and R35 received per injection technique had the nather wrong dose of insulin three cases. ange Minimum Data Set 22, included, cognitively intact, ding diabetes and received ailly. S dated 1/25/22, included pairment with diagnosis of yed insulin injections daily. n. registered nurses (RN)-C	F 79		d post s. d on sing staff f the N-C and dom mes four the eview unce of	3/15/22
	vvas observed to pr	epare two insulin flex-pens for				

				ATE SURVEY DMPLETED		
		245409	B. WING _		02	2/03/2022
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901		
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	R44's ordered breacontains the vial of a mechanism wher is set on a dial at the amount can then by 7 units of Aspart instituted daily with medinsulin (a long actin RN-C performed has of the flex-pen with a needle. RN-C the to match the ordered administration recoprime the needle (sunits and injecting setting the dose). For morning blood sugaroom. RN-C applier R44's abdomen when the medication in the sail had received training flex-pen when she on 2/2/22, 8:24 a.m. (LPN)-B was obsert Aspart insulin dose her morning meal. hygiene, retrieved I medication cart, with dose to match the pin the MAR. LPN-B a needle to R35's redle to the flex-pen she dievel to the flex-pen she dievel to the flex-pen needle to th	ikfast insulin (a flex pen insulin inside the pen, and has e the dose to be administered the top of the pen, and only that e injected). R44 was to receive sulin (a rapid acting insulin) als, and 32 units of Tresibating insulin) once each morning. and hygiene, cleansed the top an alcohol wipe and attached en set the dial for each insulined dose in the medication and (MAR). RN-C failed to setting the flex-pen dial to 2 that into the needle prior to RN-C ascertained R44's are and proceeded to R44's and proceeded to R44's and gloves, cleansed a spot on the set injection the Aspart, e in place for 10 seconds and on, also on the right side of the me manner. RN-C stated she ing in how to properly use a	F 76	60		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245409	B. WING _		02	/03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	seconds she removable abdomen, carried in dispose of the need hygiene. LPN-B state on how to use an in ago," but did not reshould be primed be LPN-B was aware to remain in the tiss but said, "I usually LPN-B stated she to in place for five second and insulin flex-pen pen and to prime it priming the pen, the for the correct dose order. DON stated straight into the substraight into the	wed the needle from the it to the medication cart to dile, and performed hand ated she had received training insulin flex-pen "a long time call learning that the needle refore setting the insulin dose, that the needle was supposed sue for "awhile" after injection, just hold it until, I don't know." hought she had left the needle ronds. Im. the director of nursing correct procedure when using its to place the needle on the with two units of insulin. After the nurse should check the order the needle should be inserted routaneous tissue before and set the dial to match the the needle should be inserted routaneous tissue before and discarded and the pen cially if the needle of an insulin orrectly, could result in the ing their ordered dose of tated it could be of a if the blood sugar was running	F 76				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	1 '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245409	B. WING		C 02/03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901	1 02/	00/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886 SS=D	pen, hold the pen wand tap lightly so the Press the injection to see that the insulation insulin comes or does not come out, order for the correct and dial until the number of the needle into the skin injection button all the number in the winder to 10 before removed COVID-19 Testing-CFR(s): 483.80 (h) COVID must test residents individuals providing and volunteers, for for all residents and individuals providing and volunteers, the \$483.80 (h)((1) Corparameters set fortibut not limited to: (ii) Testing frequence (iii) The identification this paragraph with	I a dose of 2 units to prime the rith needle pointing straight up the bubbles will rise to the top. Button all the way in and check lin comes out of the needle (if ut, repeat the test. If insulin still get a new needle.)Check the t dose. Select the correct dose imber shows in the window." If ginsulin, the procedure pen straight and insert the unit unit unit unit unit unit unit unit	F 7			3/15/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG) ´COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245409	B. WING			C / 03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE. DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 886	(iv) The criteria for asymptomatic indiv paragraph, such as COVID-19 in a cou (v) The response ti (vi) Other factors shelp identify and protransmission of CO §483.80 (h)((2) Coris consistent with conducting COVID-§483.80 (h)((3) For (i) Document that the results of each staf (ii) Document in the was offered, complete to the resident's test each test. §483.80 (h)((4) Upoindividual specified symptoms consistent with CO for COVID-19, take transmission of CO §483.80 (h)((5) Have residents and staff, services under arrangements are testing or an §483.80 (h)((6) Whemergencies due to contact state and local health de	conducting testing of riduals specified in this is the positivity rate of enty; me for test results; and pecified by the Secretary that event the event the event the event standards of practice for each instance of testing: each instance of testing: esting was completed and the fest; and eresident records that testing eted (as appropriate sting status), and the results of enthe identification of an in this paragraph with	F8	86			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		245409	B. WING			C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	processing test res This REQUIREME by: Based on observa review, the facility f Personal Protective by staff while collect testing. The failure process COVID sp (ESD)that complete Findings include: During observation front desk reception COVID test. The en (ESD) handed the reception and the seception and time Receptionist after splacing the swab in the testing card with card on her desk, the enployee and time Further observation were located on the was wearing prescurgical face mask collection. When interviewed administrator state gloves, and eye procedure. COVID-19 testing of R-A had been train eye protection during administrator state competency complifound as the forme		F8	COVID-19 Testing-Resident. Staff (R)-A trained to community policies on infection control related to testing 3. Review of staff testing competency for antigen to the staff testing testing weekly for the staff testing weekly for the staff testing and the staff testing and the staff testing weekly for the staff testing weekly for the staff testing and the staff testing and the staff testing weekly for the staff testing and the staff testing and the staff testing and the staff testing weekly for the staff testing and the staf	test the ection control COVID 19 and period procedures via esting for 4 weeks and cedures to deproper PPE fought to the ting for review continuance of the eare	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245409	B. WING			1	03/ 2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRI 1875	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 19TH STREET NORTHWEST CHESTER, MN 55901	1 02/0	J3/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	When interviewed of stated she had bee director of nursing (that she should weap protection during the process. R-A stated proper PPE to protefrom spreading the When interviewed of DON, who also sens she expected staff testing and don the process. The DON training was started DON stated it was in PPE and sanitize the spread and transmit and residents in the Review of the facilitic Competency for: Us AG Card Rapid Antifacility, included, "S	on 2/1/22, at 10:17 a.m. R-A in trained by the former (DON), and she was not aware ar gloves, gown and eye in especimen collection. It is was important to wear the ext herself, staff, and residents virus. On 2/2/22, at 1:32 p.m. the eyed as the facility's IP, stated to follow the procedure for proper PPE during the testing stated, additional competency on 1/31/22 with the R-A, the important to wear the proper ite testing area to prevent the ssion of COVID-19 to staff	F8	86			

PRINTED: 03/08/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		245409	B. WING			02/	08/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	TS .	Κ(000			
	FIRE SAFETY						
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 02/08/2022. At the 10 of Rochester was for the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Safe Existing Health Carn NFPA 99, Health Carn FPA 99, Health Ca	at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 e and the 2012 edition of					
	ONSITE REVISIT (CONDUCTED TO V SUBSTANTIAL CO REGULATIONS HA	F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION.					
	PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FOI DEFICIENCIES (K-	R THE FIRE SAFETY					
		IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION).					
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

O2/24/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 03/08/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245409 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST **EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER ROCHESTER, MN 55901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 | Continued From page 1 K 000 Healthcare Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, OR By email to: FM.HC.Inspections@state.mn.us THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR EACH DEFICIENCY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 1. A detailed description of the corrective action taken or planned to correct the deficiency. 2. Address the measures that will be put in place to ensure the deficiency does not reoccur. 3. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor future performance to ensure solutions are sustained. 4. Identify who is responsible for the corrective actions and monitoring of compliance. 5. The actual or proposed date for completion of the remedy. Edenbrook of Rochester is a 1-story building with a partial basement. The building was constructed at two different times. The original building was constructed in 1964 and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction. In 1974 an addition was constructed to the East wing that was determined to be of Type II(111) construction. The facility has a fire alarm system with smoke detection in the corridors and spaces open to the corridors, which is monitored for automatic fire department notification and the building is fully sprinkler

PRINTED: 03/08/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245409 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST **EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER** ROCHESTER, MN 55901 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 | Continued From page 2 K 000 protected. Because the original building and the addition are of the same type of construction and meet the construction type allowed for existing buildings, the facility was surveyed as one building. The facility has a capacity of 81 beds and had a census of 43 at the time of the survey. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET as evidenced by: K 211 Means of Egress - General K 211 3/4/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Means of Egress - General Aisles, passageways, corridors, exit discharges, exit locations, and accesses are in accordance with Chapter 7, and the means of egress is continuously maintained free of all obstructions to full use in case of emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.2 through 18/19.2.11. 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the ¿ Snow and ice build-up were removed from North and East fire door exits on facility failed to maintain the means of egress per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, 2/8/2022. sections 7.1.3.2.3, 7.1.10.1, and 7.2.1.4.3.1. Items being temporarily stored in the North stairwell were removed and placed These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility. in an alternative storage area. Maintenance and interdisciplinary Findings include: team members were educated on the need for all facility egress exits to be clear 1. On 02/08/2022 between 10:30 AM to 12:30 of obstruction (including snow and ice PM, observation revealed that the north and east build-up), and that stairwells will be free of fire door exits were impeded with snow and ice equipment. build-up. Audits for clear fire exits and

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 03/08/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245409 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST **EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER ROCHESTER, MN 55901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 211 | Continued From page 3 K 211 stairwells will be completed weekly for 2. On 02/08/2022, between 10:30 AM to 12:30 four weeks, and monthly thereafter. All findings will be brought to the facility s PM, observation revealed that the north exit stairwell had items stored within the stairwell. next QAPI meeting for review and These items included several wheelchairs, recommendation for continuance of walkers, and mattresses. monitorina. The Director of Maintenance will be An interview with the Maintenance Director responsible for compliance. verified these findings at the time of discovery. K 324 Cooking Facilities K 324 3/4/22 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment is protected in accordance with NFPA 96, Standard for Ventilation Control and Fire Protection of Commercial Cooking Operations, unless: * residential cooking equipment (i.e., small appliances such as microwaves, hot plates, toasters) are used for food warming or limited cooking in accordance with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2 * cooking facilities open to the corridor in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with the conditions under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, or * cooking facilities in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with conditions under 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4. Cooking facilities protected according to NFPA 96 per 9.2.3 are not required to be enclosed as hazardous areas, but shall not be open to the corridor. 18.3.2.5.1 through 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through 19.3.2.5.5, 9.2.3, TIA 12-2

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 03/08/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245409 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST **EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER** ROCHESTER, MN 55901 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 324 | Continued From page 4 K 324 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced ¿ Pull-station for the Ansul fire Based on observation and staff interview, the suppression system in the kitchen was facility failed to maintain the commerical cooking fire suppression system per NFPA 101 (2012 cleared of obstruction on 2/08/2022. edition). Life Safety Code, sections 19.3, 2.5, 1 and All maintenance and kitchen staff 9.2.3, and NFPA 96 (2011 edition), Standard for have been educated that the pull-station Ventilation Control and Fire Protection of for the fire suppression system must Commercial Cooking Operations, section 10.5.1. remain free of obstruction. This deficient finding could have a isolated impact Audits for keeping the pull-station on the residents within the facility. clear of obstruction will be completed weekly for four weeks, and monthly thereafter. All findings will be brought to Findings include: the facility s next QAPI meeting for review and recommendation for On 02/08/2022 between 10:30AM to 12:30 PM, observation revealed access to the manual pull continuance of monitoring. station for the Ansul fire suppression system in The Director of Maintenance will be the Kitchen was blocked with a serving table and responsible for compliance. food carts. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified these findings at the time of discovery. K 345 | Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 3/4/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70. National Electric Code, and NFPA 72. National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation ¿ Facility was able to find and staff interview, the facility failed to test and documentation from our fire test vendor,

PRINTED: 03/08/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245409 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST **EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER** ROCHESTER, MN 55901 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 345 | Continued From page 5 K 345 inspect smoke detectors throughout the facility Custom Alarm, for an annual sensitivity per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, test conducted on 9/1/2021. These results sections 9.6.1.3 and 9.6.1.5 and NFPA 72 (2010), have been added into the facility fire National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code, sections safety binder. 14.4.5.3 through 14.4.5.3.4. This deficient finding The Maintenance Director has been could have a widespread impact on the residents educated on the importance of obtaining within the facility. sensitivity test results from our contracted vendor and keeping the information Findings include: available in the facility s fire and safety binder. On 02/08/2022| between 10:30 AM to 12:30 PM, Audits for smoke detector sensitivity during a review of the available documentation it testing will be completed on a quarterly was revealed that documentation could not be basis to ensure annual testing occurs and located showing that a smoke detector sensitivity results are documented in the facility s test had occurred within the required time period. fire and safety binder. All findings will be Last sensitivity test was dated 09/14/2018. brought to the facility s next QAPI meeting for review and recommendation for continuance of monitoring. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this finding at the time of discovery. The Director of Maintenance will be responsible for compliance K 353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 3/4/22 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source

PRINTED: 03/08/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245409 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST **EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER ROCHESTER, MN 55901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 | Continued From page 6 K 353 Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and staff interview, the ¿ Cabling that was zip-tied to the facility failed maintain the fire sprinkler system per sprinkler system piping was removed on NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, 2/25/2022 section 9.7.5 and NFPA 25 (2011 edition), Maintenance staff were educated on Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and the need for the sprinkler system piping to Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection remain clear and unobstructed by and Systems, section 5.2.2.2. This deficient finding cabling or other obtrusion. could have an isolated impact on the residents Audits for ensuring that the sprinkler system remains clear of obstruction or within the facility. obtrusion will be completed weekly for Findings include: four weeks, and monthly thereafter. All findings will be brought to the facility s On 02/08/2022 between 10.30 AM to 12:30 PM. next QAPI meeting for review and observation revealed cabling engaging the recommendation for continuance of sprinkler system in the Boiler Room. The cabling monitorina. was zip-tied to sprinkler system piping. The Director of Maintenance will be responsible for compliance. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this finding at the time of discovery. K 712 3/4/22 K 712 Fire Drills SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency fire conditions. Fire drills are held at expected and unexpected times under varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware that drills are part of established routine. Where drills are conducted between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded announcement may be used instead of audible

PRINTED: 03/08/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245409 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST **EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER** ROCHESTER, MN 55901 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 712 | Continued From page 7 K 712 alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on a review of available documentation ¿ On 02/23/2022 a Q1 fire drill was and staff interview, the facility failed to conduct completed on the PM shift. fire drills per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety A schedule for fire drills has been Code, sections 19.7.1.6. These deficient finding constructed for the remainder of the year, could have a widespread impact on the residents which includes conducting drills quarterly within the facility. on each shift. Maintenance and interdisciplinary Findings include: team members were educated on the need for quarterly fire drills to be 1. On 02/08/2022| between 10:30 AM to 12:30 completed on each shift. PM, during a review of the available fire drill Audits for ensuring fire drills are reports, it was revealed that there was no first completed quarterly on each shift will be quarter, second shift fire drill conducted. completed monthly. All findings will be brought to the facility s next QAPI 2. On 02/08/2022| between 10:30 AM to 12:30 meeting for review and recommendation PM, during a review of the available fire drill for continuance of monitoring. reports, it was revealed that there were no The Director of Maintenance will be second and third quarter, third shift fire drills responsible for compliance. conducted. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this finding at the time of discovery. Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors K 761 K 761 3/4/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested annually in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives. Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and

PRINTED: 03/08/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245409 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST **EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER** ROCHESTER, MN 55901 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 761 | Continued From page 8 K 761 testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2. 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on a review of available documentation On 02/23/2022 an annual inspection and staff interview, the facility failed to test and of all fire doors was completed, and all inspect fire door assemblies per NFPA 101 (2012 doors were fully operational. edition), Life Safety Code, section 8.3.3.1, and Maintenance staff were educated on NFPA 80 (2010 edition), Standard for Fire Doors the requirement for all fire doors to be and Other Opening Protectives, section 5.2.1. inspected and tested annually. This deficient finding could have a widespread Audits for fire door inspections will be impact on the residents within the facility. completed monthly to ensure all doors are in compliance. All findings will be brought Findings include: to the facility s next QAPI meeting for review and recommendation for continuance of monitoring. On 02/08/2022| between 10:30 AM to 12:30 PM, a review of the available documentation revealed The Director of Maintenance will be that no evidence could be provided to show that responsible for compliance. an annual fire door inspection and testing had occurred. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this finding at the time of discovery. K 916 | Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 916 3/15/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Alarm Annunciator A remote annunciator that is storage battery powered is provided to operate outside of the generating room in a location readily observed by operating personnel. The annunciator is hard-wired to indicate alarm conditions of the emergency power source. A centralized computer

PRINTED: 03/08/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245409 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST **EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER** ROCHESTER, MN 55901 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 916 | Continued From page 9 K 916 system (e.g., building information system) is not to be substituted for the alarm annunciator. 6.4.1.1.17, 6.4.1.1.17.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the Waiver being requested for this work. facility failed to install an essential electric system Waiver is attached in ePOC system. alarm annunciator per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Completion date is not a set date refer to Health Care Facilities Code, section 6.4.1.1.17. waiver. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility. Findings include: On 02/08/2022| between 10:30 AM to 12:30 PM, observation revealed that a remote electric system alarm annunciator could not be located within the facility. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this finding at the time of discovery. K 918 | Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 918 3/4/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36

PRINTED: 03/08/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245409 B. WING 02/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST **EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER** ROCHESTER, MN 55901 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 918 | Continued From page 10 K 918 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on a review of available documentation ¿ On 02/23/2022 the emergency and staff interview, the facility failed to test and generator was exercised under load for 30 inspect the emergency generator per NFPA 99 minutes. Monthly testing will be conducted (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, for future months. section 6.4.4.1.1.3 and NFPA 110 (2010 edition), Maintenance will be educated on the Standard for Emergency and Standby Power requirement for generator testing on a Systems, section 8.4.1. This deficient finding monthly basis. could have a widespread impact on the residents Audits for testing and inspecting the within the facility. generator under load for 30 minutes will be completed monthly. All findings will be brought to the facility s next QAPI Findings include: meeting for review and recommendation On 02/08/2022 between 10:30 AM to 12:30 PM, a for continuance of monitoring. review of the available documentation revealed The Director of Maintenance will be that the generator had not been exercised under responsible for compliance. load for 30 minutes during the months of

November and December, 2021 and January,

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1875 19Th STREET NORTHWEST ROCHESTER, MN 55901 CX4] ID PREFIX TAG	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) K 918 Continued From page 11 2022. An interview with the Maintenance Director			245409	B. WING _		02	/08/2022
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) K 918 Continued From page 11 2022. An interview with the Maintenance Director			R		1875 19TH STREET NORTHWEST		
2022. An interview with the Maintenance Director	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI	OULD BE	COMPLETION
	K 918	2022. An interview with th	e Maintenance Director	K 91	18		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered February 14, 2022

Administrator Edenbrook Of Rochester 1875 19th Street Northwest Rochester, MN 55901

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: 3YDJ11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on January 31, 2022 through February 3, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are

Edenbrook Of Rochester February 14, 2022 Page 2

the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Karen Aldinger, Unit Supervisor St. Cloud A District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557

Email: karen.aldinger@state.mn.us

Office: (651) 201-3794 Mobile: (320) 249-2805

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

M. Frig

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 03/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00916	B. WING		C 02/03/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02.0	<u> </u>
EDENBR	ROOK OF ROCHESTE	R	H STREET N TER, MN 55	ORTHWEST 901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000 Initial Comments		2 000				
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the deficing herein are not corrected shall limit a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota MN Rumber and MN Rumber a	nether a violation has been				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department witl	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance.				
	conducted at your faminnesota Department facility was found N State Licensure and orders are issued.	TS: 2/3/22, a licensing survey was acility by surveyors from the tent of Health (MDH). Your OT in compliance with the MN the following correction Please indicate in your prection you have reviewed				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

02/23/22 **Electronically Signed**

STATE FORM 6899 3YDJ11 If continuation sheet 1 of 20

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	00916			C 03/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP	PLIER STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	·		
EDENBROOK OF ROCHI	STER	19TH STREET N IESTER, MN 55				
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
be completed. investigations The following of substantiated actions implen H5409104C/M H5409109C/M H5409109C/M H5409106C/M H5409107C/M H5409110C/M H5409111C/M H5409111C/M H5409111C/M H5409111C/M Minnesota Depthe State Licer federal softwa assigned to M Nursing Home appears in the Tag." The state listed in the "S column and rethe correction the findings what statute after the as evidence by are the Sugge Time period for You have agreereceipt of State	In addition, complaint were completed. Complaints were found to be with no deficiencies cited due to nented by the facility prior to sur N80488 N80202 N72703 Complaints were found to be FIATED: N79143 N76266 N75190 N71280 N71280 N70882 Deartment of Health is documentinsing Correction Orders using re. Tag numbers have been nnesota state statutes/rules for s. The assigned tag number far left column entitled "ID Prefice statute/rule out of compliance ummary Statement of Deficience places the "To Comply" portion corder. This column also includes nich are in violation of the state e statement, "This Rule is not my." Following the surveyors finding sted Method of Correction and r Correction. ed to participate in the electronical icensure orders consistent with Department of Health	rey. Contact the set of the set				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3YDJ11 If continuation sheet 2 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY PLETED	
		00916	B. WING		02/0)3/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	OOK OF ROCHESTE	R	I STREET N TER, MN 55	ORTHWEST 901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	https://www.health.sn/infobulletins/ib14_orders are delineated Department of Heal you electronically is necessary for State enter the word "corrected text. You must then State licensure proceompletion date, the corrected prior to element of Minnesota Department of PLEASE DISREGATOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLATOURTH COLUMN" PROVIDER'S PLATOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLATOURTH COLUMN" PROVIDER'S PLATOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLATOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLATOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLATOURTH CORRECTION FOR MINNESOTA STATOURTH FOR MINNESOTA STA	state.mn.us/facilities/regulatio _1.html The State licensing ed on the attached Minnesota atth orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please rected" in the box available for indicate in the electronic cess, under the heading edate your orders will be ectronically submitting to the ent of Health. RD THE HEADING OF THE WHICH STATES, N OF CORRECTION." THIS ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE. THERE ENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF R VIOLATIONS OF E STATUTES/RULES. D Subp. 1 Adequate and ee; General general. A resident must e and treatment, personal and supervision based on d preferences as identified in resident assessment and scribed in parts 4658.0400 and ng home resident must be out possible unless there is a ne attending physician that the in in bed or the resident	2 000			3/15/22

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X2)			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00916	B. WING		02/0	3/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDENBR	OOK OF ROCHESTE	R	I STREET N ER, MN 559	ORTHWEST			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)NI	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE	
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 830				
	by: Based on observati review, the facility for 1 of 1 residents	on, interview, and document ailed to monitor the condition (R4) with lymphedema and n orders provided for R4 to e.		Acknowledged			
	Findings include:						
	R4's 5 day perspective payment system (PPS) Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 1/17/21, included, cognitively intact, required extensive assistance for dressing, bathing and grooming and limited assistance of 1 person for wheel chair mobility, and had limited range of motion of left upper extremity. R4's diagnoses included, a malignant neoplasm of connective and soft tissue of left upper limb, including the shoulder. Edema was not marked on the MDS.						
	2:43 p.m. R4 was of swelling of her left to appearing to be nearm. R4 had an ace that had slid down a and sloppy. R4 state herself, but said a requested this. R4 to wrap it for her, but therapy and had to she has had lymphototal ther upper arm ever been.	and interview on 1/31/22, at bserved to have significant upper arm, with the area arly twice the size of her right wrap on her lower left arm and was wrinkled, bunched ed she wrapped the arm nurse would wrap it if she also stated that therapy used ut she was no longer in do the care herself. R4 stated edema for many years, but was now larger than it had					
		on 2/1/22, at 11:13 a.m. R4 d stated her arm had not been					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3YDJ11 If continuation sheet 4 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00916	B. WING		I	C 03/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	ROOK OF ROCHESTE	R	H STREET NO TER, MN 559			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 4	2 830			
	show an order to m left upper extremity R4's care plan did r	not contain information				
	care or monitoring	nedema or any directions for of this condition.				
	indicated she had be lymphedema consu- recommendations occupation therapy upper extremity fing	in R4's medical record been seen 1/6/22, for left ultation, and ordered were written for physical or (PT or OT) to wrap R4's left gers, hand and arm with short and leave in place for 23 hours wrap.				
		e summary dated 1/19/22, mphedema for over twenty				
		ing note dated 1/20/22, dema of her left upper				
	occupational therap lymphedema certific a few times. OT-A corder for PT or OT she was also unaway provided to the nurs care. OT-A stated to arm herself, the fact sure the wrap was in	on 2/1/22, at 11:38 a.m. bist (OT)-A stated she was not ed but had wrapped R4's arm did not recall receiving an to wrap R4's arm, and said are that no orders had been sing staff to provide edema hat even if R4 wrapped her cility was responsible to make in place and correctly applied.				
	licensed practical n	urse (LPN)-C stated she was				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3YDJ11 If continuation sheet 5 of 20

PRINTED: 03/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					C		
		00916	B. WING		02/0	3/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDENBR	FDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER			ORTHWEST			
	OLIMANA DV. OTA		TER, MN 559			0.45	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 5	2 830				
	edema. LPN-C said wrapped the arm, be was not able to desinterventions a nurs provide care for edshe had been taughthere were never an edema she had not recall R4 asking he On 2/3/22, at 11:25	se could take independently to ematous extremities and said and to go by orders, and since my treatments orders for R4's done anything. She did not to wrap her arm. a.m. the director of nursing					
	(DON) stated R4's diagnosis list, and scare plan. DON stated monitoring edema accondition, and monitoring and any should be listed on administration order eminded to monitor DON also said a nuedema, but not see clarify this with the confirmed that R4 If her care plan, and a	edema should be on her should have been listed on her ted nursing staff should be and note if it is a chronic itor for changes, updating the seneded. DON stated edema orders to wrap an extremity the medication or treatment or sheets so a nurse would be or the resident's condition. Unrese noting a resident with being any orders for care should medical provider. DON mad not had edema listed on also confirmed the order for sefrom 1/6/22 had not been					
	was not provided, be Resident Assessme 8/1/15 indicated residence abnormalities in hecare team could imaddress the concersystems review, where the statement of	edema care and monitoring but a facility policy titled ent and Examination dated sidents should be assessed for alth states in order that the plement interventions to m. The policy indicated a body sich included edema, was to any abnormalities reported to					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3YDJ11 If continuation sheet 6 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.			,
		00916	B. WING			3/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER 1875 19 ROCHES			ORTHWEST 901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 6	2 830			
21426	The director of nurs audit orders for resilymphedema issues complete. DON or on nursing staff receive issues, edema mor Audits could be dor proper nursing inter and proper reportin TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	HOD OF CORRECTION: sing (DON) or designee could dents with fluid imbalance or and ensure they are designee could ensure all e education on fluid balance nitoring and documentation. The to ensure compliance of eventions, edema monitoring, g. R CORRECTION: Twenty one A.04 Subd. 3 Tuberculosis	21426			3/15/22
	(a) A nursing home maintain a comprehinfection control procurrent tuberculosis issued by the Unite Control and Preven Tuberculosis Elimin Morbidity and Morta This program must infection control plaunpaid employees, residents, and volumed the shall provide regarding implements.	e provider must establish and mensive tuberculosis ogram according to the most infection control guidelines d States Centers for Disease tion (CDC), Division of mation, as published in CDC's ality Weekly Report (MMWR). include a tuberculosis in that covers all paid and contractors, students, inteers. The Department of extechnical assistance intation of the guidelines.				0,10,22

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

PRINTED: 03/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7t. BOILDING.			
		00916	B. WING		C 02/03/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENRE	OOK OF ROCHESTE	1875 19TH	I STREET N	ORTHWEST		
LDLINDI	COOK OF ROOFIEGIE	ROCHES	TER, MN 55	901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	Continued From pa	ge 7	21426			
	by: Based on interview	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the		Acknowledged		
	facility failed to follow their tuberculosis prevention plan and standards of practice when 4 of 6 residents (R4, R22, R39, and R45) were not properly screened for tuberculosis (TB) upon admission to the facility, and 6 of 6 employees (NA-C, NA-D, DP-A, DP-B, RN-B and EM-A) were not properly screened for TB when hired. This had the potential to affect all 44 residents and staff in the facility.					
	Findings include:					
	and Control, last rev	led Tuberculosis Surveillance vised 5/25/21, indicated the were to be followed for				
	assisted living facili documentation of a >10 mm or a history tuberculosis infection	previous skin test reaction y of adequate treatment of on or disease, previous				
	assay (IGR) blood t tuberculin skin test	ve interferon gamma release est within past 90 days, or (TST) within past 90 days I test of a Mantoux PPD				
	rule out tuberculosis admission.					
	2. If the initial retest, which can be go be given at least on weeks after the first In addition, the police	esult is 0-9 mm, the second given after admission, should week and no more than three t test. by indicated, "it is important to aluation to determine if signs				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						I
		00916	B. WING		02/0	3/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER				ORTHWEST		
		ER, MN 559				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	Continued From pa	ge 8	21426			
	loss, fever, persiste tuberculosis diseas record the results of (mm), in a promine The policy guideline 1. Initial Examin skin test (Mantoux, purified protein deriduring pre-employing previous reaction > initial skin test resus should be given at than three weeks a 4. Repeat Chest evaluation of persomm, routine repeat recommended. The infection treatment symptoms of tubero	es for employees were: nation. Provide a tuberculin 5 tuberculin units (TU) of vative (PPD) to all employees nent procedures, unless a 10 mm is documented. If the lt is 0-9 mm, a second test east one week and no more				
	admission, 10/19/2 showed an initial "s test) was performed recorded two days					
	recorded two days later as negative, "0 mm"; however, no second step TST was recorded as having been done. R22 had a TB symptom screening completed upon admission, 12/20/21, and the medical record showed an initial, "step 1" TST was performed at that time. The results were recorded as negative two days later without any corresponding measurement in millimeters, but no second step TST was recorded as having been done.					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00916	B. WING		C 02/03/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	•	
EDENBE	OOK OF ROCHESTE	R	H STREET NO			
		ROCHES	TER, MN 559			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	Continued From pa	ge 9	21426			
	upon admission, 5/ record showed a st the same day, but r step 2 TST was per	otom screening completed 14/21, and R45's medical ep 1 TST was performed on no results were documented. A formed 14 days later, and gative and 0 mm, two days				
	upon admission, 12 record did not show within 72 hours of a was performed 14 c marked as "step 2.' administration recowere read two days	rd (MAR) indicated the results later and were documented ut any corresponding				
	copy of a chest X-ra months (5/4/20) prid 12/13/21; however,	(NA)-C provided the facility a ay TB screening done 19 or to being hired by the facility, the facility failed to screen hire for any signs or culosis.				
	10/27/21, and a ste same day plus reco induration two days	TB screening tool upon hire, p 1 TST test was given on the orded as negative with 0 mm later. A second step TST was having been performed.				
	screening tool upor TST was given on t the test were record	(DP)-A, completed a TB hire, 12/6/21, and a step 1 he same day. No results of ded, and no step 2 TST was ving been performed.				
		TB screening tool upon hire, p 1 TST test was given on the				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

PRINTED: 03/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00916	B. WING		02/0	3/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
FDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER			ER, MN 559	ORTHWEST		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
21426	Continued From pa	ge 10	21426			
	same day plus recoinduration two days not documented as A registered nurse screening tool upor TST was given on the test were record documented as have On 2/3/22, at approximately employee (EM)-A, slost his TB screening 10/11/21. EM-A presented was completed.	orded as negative with 0.0 mm. later. A second step TST was having been performed. (RN)-B, completed a TB in hire, 1/5/22, and a step 1 in he same day. No results of ded, and no step 2 TST was ving been performed. Eximately 11:30 a.m., an estated the facility must have not from when he was hired, sented a TB screening form 1, but dated as 2/4/22, and the had just received a step 1				
	of nursing (DON) si facility, but she exp of the TB program. reaching out to nurs results for residents they could recall the stated it was her exwritten, and results induration as indica employees should hire. SUGGESTED MET	2/3/22, 2:26 p.m. the director tated she was new to the ected to be the one in charge DON stated she had been ses who had documented as as only "negative" to see if a mm of induration. DON spectation that TB be given as recorded to include the mm sted in the MAR. DON stated to be screened and tested upon THOD OF CORRECTION:				
	TB testing and ensi DON or designee of related to TB, TB to	ure the testing gets done. ould provide training to all staff esting and documentation and vith further audits to ensure				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3YDJ11 If continuation sheet 11 of 20

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С		
		00916	B. WING		02/0	3/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDENBF	EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER			ORTHWEST			
			TER, MN 559		DNI .	()/5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21426	Continued From pa	ge 11	21426				
	compliance with fac	cility plan.					
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty one					
21545	MN Rule 4658.1320	A.B.C Medication Errors	21545			3/15/22	
	percent as described Guidelines for Code 42, section 483.25 the State Operation Surveyors for Long incorporated by refepurposes of this pa (1) a discrepal prescribed and what administered to reseption (2) the administered to reseption (2) the administered to reseption (3) an error of the discomfort or jeopassafety; or (2) medication error content of the discount of the physician or the physician or the physician or the resident of the discount of the discoun	est ensure that: on error rate is less than five ed in the Interpretive e of Federal Regulations, title (m), found in Appendix P of its Manual, Guidance to -Term Care Facilities, which is erence in part 4658.1315. For it, a medication error means: ney between what was at medications are actually idents in the nursing home; or stration of expired any significant medication medication error is: which causes the resident relizes the resident's health or on from a category that usually ation in the resident's blood to be offic blood level and a single of ions are administered as ident report or medication error gnificant medication error gnificant medication error gnificant medication errors or must be reported to the ysician's designee and the dent's legal guardian or intative and an explanation					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.				
		00916	B. WING		1	3/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDENB	ROOK OF ROCHESTE	R	I STREET N ER, MN 559	ORTHWEST 901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21545	must be made in the C. All medication prescribed. An incireport must be filed occurs. Any signification resident reactions or physician or the phyresident or the residesignated represemust be made in the This MN Requirements. This MN Requirements by: Based on observation review, facility failed passed without an elimproper injection to residents (R44, R33 received 2 doses, a improper injection to result in the wrong in all three cases. Findings include: According to a Minimal significant change and R44 scored 15/15 of indicating she was a indicated R44 had a Mellitus and received According to an ME 1/25/22, R35 score assessment indication impairments. The Market in the medication in the ME 1/25/22, R35 score assessment indication in the ME 1/25/22 indication in	e resident's clinical record. Ons are administered as dent report or medication error for any medication error that cant medication errors or nust be reported to the ysician's designee and the dent's legal guardian or ntative and an explanation e resident's clinical record. The provided to ensure medications were error rate of 5% or less when echnique was used for 2 of 3 become when the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided to the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided the potential to dose of insulin being injected The provided the potential to dose of insulin being injected	21545	Acknowledged			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3YDJ11 If continuation sheet 13 of 20

PRINTED: 03/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health							
STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED	
		00916	B. WING		02/0	3/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDENBR	ROOK OF ROCHESTE	R	H STREET NO TER, MN 559				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21545	Continued From pa	ge 13	21545				
	was observed to profor R44's ordered be contains the vial of a mechanism where is set on a dial at the amount can then be 7 units of Aspart instance daily with meaningulin (a long actin RN-C performed has of the flex-pen with a needle. RN-C the to match the ordere administration recoprime the needle (sunits and injecting the dose). Remorning blood sugaroom. RN-C applied R44's abdomen when the needle then gave the Tesib abdomen in the sar had received training flex-pen when she was a dialog of the same and received training flex-pen when she was a dialog of the same and received training flex-pen when she was a dialog of the same and received training flex-pen when she was a dialog of the same and t	in. a registered nurses (RN)-C repare two insulin "flex-pens" oreakfast insulin (a flex pen insulin inside the pen, and has re the dose to be administered the top of the pen, and only that re injected). R44 was to receive sulin (a rapid acting insulin) als, and 32 units of Tresibating insulin) once each morning, and hygiene, cleansed the top an alcohol wipe and attached ren set the dial for each insulined dose in the medication and (MAR). RN-C failed to setting the flex-pen dial to 2 that into the needle prior to RN-C ascertained R44's ar and proceeded to R44's ar and proceeded to R44's and gloves, cleansed a spot on the set injection the Aspart, re in place for 10 seconds and the place for 10 seconds a					
	(LPN)-B was obsert Aspart insulin dose her morning meal. I hygiene, retrieved F medication cart, windose to match the pin the MAR. LPN-B a needle to R35's reneedle to the flex-p	rved in preparation of R35's c, 26 units to be injected with LPN-B performed hand R35's insulin flex pen from the ped the top and dialed the physician ordered dose listed then carried the flex-pen and oom where she attached the pen. LPN-B then observed find a spot that was not					

Minnesota Department of Health

bruised, cleansed the area and gently inserted

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 14 of 20 3YDJ11

PRINTED: 03/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
					С	
		00916	B. WING		02/0	3/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	OOK OF ROCHESTE	R		ORTHWEST		
040.15	CLIMMADY CTA		ER, MN 559		DNI .	0.45
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21545	Continued From pa	ge 14	21545			
	the flex-pen needle dose. After about 2 seconds she remove abdomen, carried it dispose of the need hygiene. LPN-B state on how to use an in ago," but did not reshould be primed be LPN-B was aware to remain in the tiss but said, "I usually just LPN-B stated she to in place for five second."	into the flesh, and injected the seconds, and not more than 3 yed the needle from the to the medication cart to alle, and performed hand ted she had received training issulin flex-pen "a long time call learning that the needle efore setting the insulin dose, that the needle was supposed sue for "awhile" after injection, just hold it untilI don't know." thought she had left the needle conds.				
	At 2/2/22, 8:40 a.m. the director of nursing (DON) stated the correct procedure when using an insulin flex-pen is to place the needle on the pen and to prime it with two units of insulin. After priming the pen, the nurse should check the order for the correct dose and set the dial to match the order. DON stated the needle should be inserted straight into the subcutaneous tissue before injecting the dose. After injection the needle should be removed and discarded and the pen re-capped.					
	Administration with proper procedure ir wipe the pen tip wit protective seal from needle in place, dia pen, hold the pen wand tap lightly so the Press the injection to see that the insu no insulin comes or does not come out,	ity procedure titled Insulin Pen Device, not dated, the ncluded, "remove the pen cap, h an alcohol wipe, remove the n a new needle, screw the l a dose of 2 units to prime the vith needle pointing straight up e bubbles will rise to the top. button all the way in and check lin comes out of the needle (if ut, repeat the test. If insulin still get a new needle.) Check the t dose. Select the correct dose				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					E SURVEY PLETED	
	00916		B. WING		02/0) 3/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/0	012022
EDENBR	OOK OF ROCHESTE	R	I STREET N TER, MN 55	ORTHWEST 901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21545	and dial until the nu When administering included, "Keep the needle into the skin injection button all t number in the winder to 10 before removed SUGGESTED MET. The Director of Nurreview and educate use of insulin pens. administration of insurance procedures are impossible."	mber shows in the window." g insulin, the procedure pen straight and insert the Using your thumb, press the he way down, when the ow returns to '0,' slowly count	21545			
21880	Residents of HC Far Subd. 20. Grievar shall be encouraged their stay in a facility to understand and a patients, residents, residents may voice changes in policies and others of their interference, coerci including threat of a grievance procedur well as addresses a Office of Health Far nursing home ombot	nces. Patients and residents d and assisted, throughout y or their course of treatment, exercise their rights as and citizens. Patients and e grievances and recommend and services to facility staff choice, free from restraint, on, discrimination, or reprisal, discharge. Notice of the e of the facility or program, as and telephone numbers for the icility Complaints and the area audsman pursuant to the Older tion 307(a)(12) shall be	21880			3/15/22

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

PRINTED: 03/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

Millinesc	ita Department of He	ain				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		00916	B. WING		1	3/2022
NAME OF I		CTREET AD		STATE ZID CODE	·	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	OOK OF ROCHESTE	R	_	ORTHWEST		
		ROCHEST	TER, MN 55	901		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
21880	Continued From pa	ago 16	21880			
21000	Continued From pa	ige 16	21000			
	Every acute care	inpatient facility, every				
	residential progran	n as defined in section				
	253C.01, every nor	nacute care facility, and every				
	facility employing m	ore than two people that				
	provides outpatient	mental health services shall				
		rnal grievance procedure that,				
		forth the process to be				
		time limits, including time				
		ponse; provides for the patient				
		the assistance of an				
		a written response to written				
		ovides for a timely decision by				
		n maker if the grievance is not				
		Compliance by hospitals,				
		ns as defined in section				
		hospital-based primary				
		s, and outpatient surgery				
		n 144.691 and compliance by				
		e organizations with section				
		to be compliance with the				
		ritten internal grievance				
	procedure.					
	TU: MALS					
	·	ent is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
		on, interview and document		Acknowledged		
	review, the facility failed to follow its grievance					
		idents (R21) reviewed for				
	missing personal ite	ems.				
	Fig. disc. on the state					
	Findings include:					
	DO4le au	income Data Cat (MDC) data				
		imum Data Set (MDS) dated				
	12/24/21, included	cognitively intact.				
	When interviewed	on 1/21/22 of 12:10 nm D21				
		on 1/31/22, at 12:18 p.m. R21 n missing a shirt and several				
	stated site Had bee	n missing a smill and several				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3YDJ11 If continuation sheet 17 of 20

PRINTED: 03/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING.			C
		00916	B. WING)3/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER			STREET N ER, MN 559	ORTHWEST 901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	other items of cloth weeks. R21 stated, reported it to every not feel as though a that time, a housek room, and R21 was of missing items to maybe someone processed HK-B if they closets as she was Vikings shirt on a rasome time. HK-B is suggestion to my some time. HK-B is suggestion to my some time. HK-B had to missing clothing on had received an unproviding a descrip had just been laying unsure for how long told her about their she had looked in the told R21, "in a coup closets." HK-A state report or grievance. When interviewed the environmental server grievance form sho given it to the facility stated the proper powas for the person the grievance form take note, then bring initiate a search for complete the grievated any resident stated any resident.	ing for over two and a half she felt as though she had one in laundry services, but did anything was being done. At eeper (HK)-B entered the sobserved to repeat her report HK-B. HK-B said, "yeah, ut it in the wrong closet." R21 couldn't look in other resident sure she had seen her gray ack going down the hall at tated, "I guess I could make a upervisor." on 2/1/22, at 10:42 a.m. HK-A ld her about R21's concern of 1/31/22. HK-A recalled she dated, unsigned note tion of the missing items, but it g on the desk and she was g. HK-A stated that after HK-B nissing clothing on 1/31/22, he lost and found, and then ole days I will look in the ed she had not filled out any	21880			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.				
		00916	B. WING		C 02/03/2022		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDENBROOK OF ROCHESTER			1 STREET N TER, MN 559	ORTHWEST 901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	On 2/01/22, 10:59 at to R21's missing ite the SW's desk. The grievance sheet about walked in the door. talking to the survey expectation for staff	a.m. a grievance form related ems was observed laying on a SW stated, "I got the out two minutes before you [The ESD] filled it out after yor." SW stated an f to fill out a grievance form at					
	the time any resident should have a concern such as missing personal items. According to a facility policy titled Grievance/Concern last revised 1/14/22: 1. Facility will make prompt efforts to resolve all grievances. 2. Facility will provide this policy and form to residents and have them readily available in common areas of the facility, areas may include facility entrance, reception desk, nurses' station, etc. 3. Facility staff will immediately report all alleged violations 8. Facility will use the information gathered in a grievance investigation to prevent further potential violations of any resident rights.						
	Facility administrate could ensure all sta grievance procedur reviewed at residen Additionally, a rem are readily available residents and/or far service designee cogrievances to ensure	or or social service designee off receive training in the facility e, and the procedure could be at council meetings. Inder regarding how the forms the could be sent out to mily. Administrator or social could initiate audits of the that the policy and the facility implemented.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			71. 501251110.			,
		00916	B. WING		1	3/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	ROOK OF ROCHESTE	K	H STREET N FER, MN 55	ORTHWEST 901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	Continued From pa	ge 19	21880			
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty one				

Minnesota Department of Health